NNJ08243865R – Lunar Habitat Mock-up for Wireless Testing

Questions and Answers

1. Q:  Is there a quantity, a weight limit and/or a distributed weight loading associated with the temporary walls, mounting equipment and “75 lb” objects? Is there a preferred method of attachment for these items?  
A:  The contractor will not be providing the temporary wall.  The weight loading is on the cylinder itself.  There is not a defined quantity of attachments.
2. Q:  Are there any requirements on how doors are attached (hinged, removable, etc)? 
A:  There are a variety of acceptable door attachment methods, however, the doors do not need to be removable.
3. Q:  Where (what facility) will the conductivity verification be conducted and what process will be used? 
A:  The conductivity requirement will be met based on material used in construction. 

4. Q: Does the Contractor’s design stop at the breaker box or is the Contractor responsible for providing power to the circuit breaker box and facility ground to the mockup?  
A:  The contractor’s design stops at the breaker box.
5. Q: Are there any Electro Magnetic Interference (EMI) restrictions on ancillary equipment (lights, ventilation, etc)?  No, there are no EMI restrictions on ancillary equipment.
6. Q: Is "trailer hitch" a generic term or a specific requirement (if so, what size)? 
A:  “Trailer hitch” is a generic term; hitch should be strong enough to move the weight of the mockup plus an additional 2000 lbs for future add-ons.
7. Q: Is the Contractor responsible for interfacing with the facility emergency power outage system?  
A:  No the contractor is not responsible for interfacing with the facility emergency power outage system.  The mockup emergency lighting system will only monitor the electrical power to the mockup (i.e., power to the breaker box).
8. Q: What does the 15,000 lbs weight requirement include (i.e., mockup, cradle, stairs, platform, any future mockup add-ons, etc)? 
A:  The 15,000 lbs requirement applies to the current deliverables: The mockup, by definition, includes the cylinder, supporting structure, stairs, and landing.  The weight does not include an additional 2000 lbs of future add-ons.
9. Q: Is Contractor required to provide mounting provisions for fire and alarm equipment?  
A:  No, the contractor is not required to provide mounting provision for fire and alarm equipment.
10. Q: Will there be a Review Item Discrepancy (RID) process at Design Review? 
A:  Yes, there will there be a Review Item Discrepancy (RID) process at Design Review.
11. Q: What type of electronic format for drawings is preferred for submittal (Pro-E, AutoCAD, pdf, etc)? 
A:  The drawings are to be submitted in PDF format.
12. Q: Since the contract award date is not established, can the milestones be restructured to an Authorization To Proceed (ATP)+ schedule? 
A:  At this time, the Government does not intend for the schedule to slip.
13. Q: Since the Lunar Habitat Mockup is an R&D project and there are numerous potential design unknowns or decisions that would be more advantageous to answer during the design phase, would the Government consider a cost reimbursable contract? A cost plus approach would minimize the markups normally priced in a firm fixed price proposal and would allow for more flexibility in the design/fabrication of the initial mockup.  
A:  The Government intends to issue a firm fixed price contract for this requirement. 
14. Q: Can conductive sealant be used for panel gap closure? 
A:  Yes, a conductive sealant can be used for panel gap closure as long as it meets conductivity requirements of the cylinder.  The sealant must be able to withstand humidity and oils from human touch, and needs to be a permanent seal.
15. Q: Can a decal of the NASA logo be used instead of the logo being painted on? 
A:  Yes, but the decal must still meet weatherproofing requirements without degradation.
16. Q: What is the requirement for egress from the side of the cylinder without the landing (another set of stairs)?  
A:  There are no requirements for egress from the side of the cylinder without the landing.
17. Q: Will openings in mockup (vents, electrical wire openings) need to be covered to maintain conductivity? 
A:  No, the openings in mockup do not need to be covered to maintain conductivity.
18. Q: Is the 15,000 lb mockup weight requirement indicative of a need to provide lifting features for use with facility cranes having a 15,000 pound load limit?  
A:  No, please see response to question 8.  However, the building 14 high-bay is equipped with a 10 ton crane in the event that a crane is needed to unload the assembled mockup from the delivery truck.
19. Q: Must the mock-up be repositionable by personnel sans towing vehicle? Does the customer prefer that the mock-up be capable of moving in any direction? (provisions for swivel casters at all support locations). Does the towing requirement apply uniformly to the porch?   
A:  No, there is no need to reposition the mockup without the use of a towing vehicle.   Swivel casters are not required.  The landing/porch & stairs shall have wheels for mobility.  
20. Q: Reference SOW, Page 8, Item 7.  Will the Government provide information regarding expected heat loads since the heat load will affect the cooling required?
A:  Item 8, stated a maximum of 4 persons and electronic equipment that will consume a maximum of  7 kW of power.  

21. Q: Reference SOW, Page 8, Item 7.  Will the frequency of the cooling unit or facility equipment interfere with the RF testing?  In order to better understand the technical requirements, we request that the Government provide the anticipated frequency.  
A:  No interference from facility equipment is anticipated.  No frequency usage range will be specified. 
22. Q: Reference SOW, Page 9, Safety.  Please confirm that the selected contractor will not be required to provide for any type of fire safety services or equipment in the design of the lunar habitat mockup.  
A:  The contractor will not be required to provide any type of fire safety services or equipment in the mockup.
23. Q: Reference SOW, Page 8, Item 13:  Is the requirement for removable landing/stairs required because of storage considerations?  Would the Government consider a design that provided attached landing/stairs?  
A:  Yes, the removable landing/stairs requirement is based on storage and mobility considerations.  No, the landing and stairs should be removable from the cylinder.
24. Q: Reference SOW, Page 7, Item 6:  Are the apertures required for lighting, safety, or other purposes?   If the apertures are intended for other purposes, please provide addition details regarding the purpose.  
A:  The apertures in item 6 is an attempt to simulate windows in the habitat.
25. Q: Reference Section L, Page 52, Past Performance:  Does the Government require a minimum of three relevant contracts for the prime offeror and any subcontractors combined or would the Government prefer to review at least three contracts for the prime and three contracts for any subcontractors? 
A:  Three relevant contracts for the prime and if you have a subcontractor performing any part of the statement of work then three relevant contracts for the subcontractor also.
26. Q: Can the proposal submission date be extended until June 9? 
A:  No, the tight schedule between Contract Award to Design Review, necessitate a short proposal submission date.
27. Q: How long will the mockup be occupied at any one time,  i.e. overnight or longer term?  
A:  The mockup will usually be occupied no more than 8 hours a day, but expect 16 hours maximum on rare occasions.
28. Q: What accommodations (if any) are needed for fire safety/alarm installation? i.e. pass-throughs, bulkhead connectors, etc.  
A:  No accommodations are required for fire safety/alarm installation.
29. Q: Is Solid Works an acceptable format for drawings and solid models? 
A:  The preferred formats are Pro-E and PDF.
30. Q: Is Texas professional engineering certification required for this design/build? 
A: No, Texas professional engineering certification is not required for this design/build.
31. Q: What is the frequency range of the avionics to be tested?  Would a Faraday cage work as an electrical enclosure?  
A:  No frequency range will be specified.  Please clarify the second question.
32. Q: For cooling, can the chamber dump heat to the highbay of Bldg 14?  Should it have stand alone cooling capacity, or should it depend on the larger facility?  
A:  The chamber should dump heat to the building 14 highbay; stand alone cooling capacity is not required.
33. Q: Is the delivery schedule flexible to reduce cost? 
A:  No, the design review and final document delivery schedule is not flexible.  At this time, the Government does not intend for the mock-up delivery schedule to slip.
34. Q: Who is responsible for connecting the assembled mockup to the Bldg 14 electrical power?  
A:  The contractor’s responsibility is to provide the breaker box and breaker box accessibility.  JSC will connect the building 14 electrical power to the breaker box. 

35.  Q: Will on-site riggers be available for moving the assembled mockup into Bldg. 14?  
A:  Yes, on-site riggers will be available.
36. Q: Will a safety plan be required for installation of the mockup into Bldg. 14?  
A:  No, a safety plan is not required for installation of the mockup into Bldg. 14.  However, a statement addressing the procedures for installation of the mockup into Bldg. 14 should be submitted with the proposal.
37. Q: Section C - Item 1c General Requirements (Page 6) Will the Government accept a wood substructure with the interior walls lined with an aluminum perforated material? Or is the requirement for a solid conductive material?  
A:  The requirement is for a solid conductive material.
38. Q: Section C - Item 1d General Requirements (Page 6) How many coats of paint are required or does the Government have a desired mil thickness? What type of paint does the Government anticipate with respect to the Weatherproof Coating? (I.e.: an Alkyd, latex or epoxy) 
A:  There is no requirement for how many coats of paint are required nor does the Government have a required millimeter thickness.  However, paint should be applied to create a uniform appearance and be commensurate with weatherproofing.   The Government does not have a requirement for the type of paint.
39. Q: Section C - Item 4. Doors (Page 7) Will the Government accept standard steel hollow metal doors with a sheet of aluminum on the inside face of the door?  
A:  Yes, the Government will accept standard steel hollow metal doors with a sheet of aluminum on the inside face of the door.
40. Q: Section C - Item 6. Circular Apertures (Page 7) Are the apertures fixed during normal use or do they need to be hinged?  
A:  The apertures should be fixed into the cylinder.

41. Q: Section C - Item 8. Ventilation (Page 7) Does the Government have a requirement on how many air exchanges per hour are needed? Is the requirement for a filtered ventilation system?  
A:  No the Government does not have a requirement on how many air exchanges per hour are needed and no, there is not a requirement for a filtered ventilation systems.
42. Q: Section C - Item 14. Mockup mobility (Page 8) What type of tertian does the Government anticipate with respect to moving the structure from point A to point B? Is the mobility limited to asphalt or concrete paved roads? What is the maximum clearance from the bottom of the structure to finish floor regarding the installation of the wheels? What is the maximum speed (mile per hour) the Government anticipates, with respect to towing the structure?  
A:  The terrain would be concrete similar to paved roads.  Item 9b say the cylinder bottom shall be a minimum of 4 inches off the ground and the mockup shall be no higher than 13 ft per item 20.  Maximum speed for towing the structure is speed of a person walking – nominal 3 mph. 
43. Q: Section C - Item 15. Powering Electrical Equipment (Page 8) Will the Government make the final Electrical Tie-in or is this included in the contract? If the final electrical tie-in is part of the contract, then what is the distance to the nearest existing Electrical Panel in Building 14 High Bay?  
A:  The Government will make the final electrical tie-in. 

44. Q: Is the existing B14 Electrical panel low voltage or high voltage? Will a step down transformer be required?  
A:  The B14 Electrical panel is low voltage; a step down transformer will not be required.
45. Q: Section C - Item 18. Electrical Grounding (Page 9) Will the Government make the final Electrical Tie-in or is this included in the contract? If the final electrical tie-in is part of the contract, then what is the distance to the nearest “facility ground”? Is “facility ground” at the existing B14 Electrical panel where the tie-in is made or is the “facility ground” at the exposed red iron structural steel similar to what is shown in figure 4 on (Page 10)?  
A:  The Government will make final electrical tie-in. 
46. Q: Section C - Item 19. 75mph wind load & Section C - Item 20. Total weight of Mockup 15,000lbs (Page 9) In the event that the total weight exceeds the 15,000lbs to achieve the 75mph wind load, what does the Government consider higher importance a) wind load or b) total weight?  
A:  The Government considers the total weight more important.
47. Q: Section C - Item 22. “Mockup shall be delivered to High Bay of Building 14” (Page 9) & Section F – Deliveries or Performance “FOB Destination…Bldg 421” (Page 15) What NASA/JSC Building location will the Lunar Habitat Mockup be delivered? Is it at Building 421 or at the High Bay of Building 14?  
A:  The delivery will be to building 14 high bay; however, all deliveries must be checked-in through building 421.  
48. Q: F3 & F5 Delivery Schedule (Page 14) – What date does the Government anticipate issuance of contract? 
A:  The Government anticipates issuance of the contract in Mid-June 
Q:  What date does the Government anticipate notice to proceed? 
A:   The Government anticipates notice to proceed at the time of Award.
49. Q: Does the Government require the design calculations and drawings to be stamped by a Registered Engineer in the State of Texas? 
A:  No, the Government does not require the design calculations and drawing to be stamped by a Registered Engineer in the State of Texas.
50. Q: Is an overhead crane (15,000 lbs capacity) available at the Building 14 High-Bay to offload the Mockup at delivery or will contractor need to make arrangements for a crane?  
A:  An overhead crane with rating of 10 tons is available at the building 14 high bay.
51. Q: Page 6, General Requirements, number one, b.  Would it be acceptable for the corners to be faceted rather than a radius?  
A:  Yes, the corners can be faceted and meet our technical requirement.
